
Pinellas County

Staff Report

315 Court Street, 5th Floor
Assembly Room

Clearwater, Florida 33756

File #: 15-555, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 11/10/2015���

Subject:

Joint Project Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg for utility work associated with the Haines
Road intersection project from 51st Avenue to 60th Avenue.

Recommended Action:
Approval of the Joint Project Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg for utility work associated with
the Haines Road intersection project from 51st Avenue to 60th Avenue.

Chairman to sign and Clerk to attest.

County PID No. 000147A

Strategic Plan:
Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare
2.5 Enhance pedestrian and bicycle safety.

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs.
4.5 Provide safe and effective transportation systems to support the efficient flow of motorists,
commerce, and regional connectivity.

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources.
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of County services and support.

Summary:
Through this Joint Project Agreement (JPA), the County and the City of St. Petersburg (City) mutually
agree that it is economically beneficial to have the County’s contractor perform the City’s utility work
as part of the construction of the overall project.  The primary work to be performed on behalf of the
City is for the replacement, relocation or adjustment of twelve (12)-inch, eight (8)-inch, and six (6)-
inch water mains that are in conflict with the proposed construction area.  The attached JPA also
provides the funding mechanism for the City to pay the County in advance of the commencement of
project construction activities, and further identifies both the County’s and the City’s responsibilities
throughout the duration of the project.

Background Information:
The County will be reconstructing roadway and intersection improvements to the Haines Road
corridor, from 51st Avenue to 60th Avenue to include road widening, drainage improvements,
sidewalks, and mast arms.

Pinellas County Printed on 11/3/2015Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 15-555, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 11/10/2015���

County staff anticipates advertising for construction of this project by December 2015, with
construction completion by March 2017.

Fiscal Impact:
This project is budgeted in the Capital Improvement Program, Transportation and Traffic Flow,
Intersection Capacity and Countywide Road Improvement Program Allocation. The City has verified
that funding in the amount of $980,121.19 for the City’s portion of the utility work is available. The
City’s preliminary estimated utility work is projected to cost $933,448.75, plus an additional five
percent (5%) for County construction, contract administration, and compaction and backfill testing
costs of $46,672.44, for a total cost of $980,121.19.

The City will submit payment to the County no later than thirty (30) days from the date of notification
by the County of its intent to award the construction contract.  If the contractor’s bid for the City’s
portion of the utility work exceeds the amount of the preliminary estimated utility work, the City will
deposit an amount with the County, which equals the total option item plus five percent (5%) of that
amount for County construction/contract administration/compaction and backfill testing.  Interest will
accrue on the deposit balance and be used toward the cost of the utility work. In the event the final,
actual cost of the utility work is less than the amount the City deposited, including all interest earned,
but excluding the five percent (5%) for County construction/contract administration/compaction and
backfill testing, the County will reimburse the City any excess escrow account funds.  Should contract
modifications occur that increase the cost of the City’s utility work, the City will be notified by the
County accordingly, and the City will pay the County within thirty (30) calendar days upon notification
by the County to ensure that cash on deposit with the County is sufficient to fully fund the cost of the
City’s utility work.

Staff Member Responsible:
Kevin J. Becotte, P.E., Director, Engineering

Partners:
City of St. Petersburg

Pinellas County Printed on 11/3/2015Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


JOINT PROJECT AGREEMENT 
FOR 

UTILITY INSTALLATION BY ROADWAY CONTRACTOR 

PROJECT NAME: HAINES ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT LIMITS: FROM: 51 sT AVENUE NORTH 

TO: 60TH AVENUE NORTH 

PROJECT NO. 000147A 

THIS JOINT PROJECT AGREEMENT (Agreement) made and entered into on the _ _ _ 
day of , 20_, by and between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of 
Florida, hereinafter called the "County", and the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, a municipal 
corporation ofthe State ofFlorida, hereinafter called the "City" (collectively, Parties). 

WITNESSETH, That: 

WHEREAS, the County intends to construct intersection improvements to Haines Road 
between 51 51 Avenue North and 60th Avenue North, County Project No. 000147A (the Project), 
which will call for the adjustment, relocation and/or installation of the City's utility facilities along, 
over and/or under the Project (Utility Work); and 

WHEREAS, the County's plans for the Project have been reviewed by the City and the City 
has had the opportunity for input into said plans; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the City have determined that it would be to the best interest of 
the general public and to the economic advantage of both Parties to enter into this Joint Project 
Agreement for the Utility Work to be accomplished by the County's contractor as part of the 
construction of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the City has expressed its desire to assume all reasonable and necessary costs 
to be incurred for this Utility Work and has requested to County to include in said Project certain 
plans and specifications to meet the City's needs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe sum of One Dollar ($1.00) each to the other in 
hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and in further consideration of the mutual 
covenants hereinafter contained, it is agreed by the Parties as follows: 

1. Utility Work 

The City's Utility Work within the limits of the Project is more specifically described as the 
replacement, relocation or adjustment of six inch (6"), eight inch (8"), and twelve inch (12") water 
mains that are in conflict with the proposed intersection construction improvements as part of 
County PID No. 00014 7 A, located on Haines Road, between 51st A venue North and 60th A venue 
North. 

2. Funding 

2.1 The County will be responsible for the bidding and award of the construction 
contract for the Project and will include the Utility Work as a separate option item in its bidding 

Page 1 of8 



document. After the County receives, opens, and evaluates the bids, the County will notify the City, 
in writing, of the County's intent to award the contract. This notification will include the amount 
for the Utility Work option. The City will have fifteen (15) days from receipt of the County's 
notification to request, in writing, that the County delete this option, and to notify the County of the 
City's intent to perform the Utility Work with the City's own forces or its own contractor. In order 
not to delay the construction of the Project, the City must show that it is ready and able to perform 
all Utility Work prior to requesting that the County delete the Utility Work option from the contract 
award. The City does not have the right to delay or affect, in any way, the award of the contract. In 
the event the City, in performing the Utility Work causes a compensable delay to the County's 
construction of this Joint Project, the City will pay all claims and costs incurred due to its delay. 

2.2 The City hereby certifies that funding for the preliminary estimated Utility Work cost 
(Exhibit A) of Nine Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Eight and 75/l 00 Dollars 
($933,448.75) plus 5% for County construction/contract administration/compaction and backfill 
testing costs of Forty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Two and 44/100 Dollars ($46,672.44) for a 
total cost of Nine Hundred Eighty Thousand One Hundred Twenty One and 19/100 Dollars 
($980, 121.19), has been appropriated and is available for deposit into an interest bearing escrow 
account for the purpose of payments by the County to the contractor on the City's behalf. The 
deposit will be due to the County no later than thirty (30) days from the date of notification of the 
County's intent to award the construction contract. If the option item of the contractor's bid selected 
by the County for performance of the Utility Work exceeds the amount of the preliminary estimated 
Utility Work, then subject to and in accordance with the limitations and conditions established by 
Subparagraph 2.1 hereof regarding the City's option to remove the Utility Work, the City will deposit 
an amount with the County which equals the total option item plus 5% of that amount for County 
construction/contract administration/compaction and backfill testing. Interest will accrue on the 
deposit balance and be used toward the cost of the Utility Work. In the event the final, actual cost of 
the Utility Work is less than the amount the City deposited, including all interest earned, but 
excluding the 5% for County construction/contract administration/compaction and backfill testing of 
the actual construction costs, the County will reimburse the City any excess escrow account funds. 
Should contract modifications occur that increase the cost of the Utility Work, or the estimated 
quantities of items provided by the City in Exhibit A are exceeded, the City will be notified by the 
County accordingly. The City will pay the County within thirty (30) calendar days of notification by 
the County to ensure that cash on deposit with the County is sufficient to fully fund the cost of the 
Uti lity Work. The County shall notify the City as soon as it becomes apparent the actual costs will 
overrun the award amount, and the City shall pay for the cost overruns (plus 5% administrative fee) 
within thirty (30) calendar days of notification by the County. However, failure of the County to so 
notify the City shall not relieve the City from its obligation to pay for the full cost of the Utility 
Work. 

All deposits due to the County referenced in Section 2.2 above shall be mailed to : 

Finance Division Accounts Receivable 
Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners 

P. 0. Box 2438 
Clearwater, Florida 33757 

2.3 The County will require the successful contractor to comply with the following 
conditions. The City shall be responsible for the costs attributed to said compliance with these 
conditions as part of the Utility Work: 

A. Indemnify, hold harmless, pay on behalf of and defend the County and its 
agents and employees and the City and its agents and employees from and against all claims, 

Page 2 of8 



damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees, arising out of or 
resulting from the performance of the Project or the Utility Work; 

B. Provide a dual obligee bond in the full amount of the Project, naming the City 
and the County as obligees; and 

C. Provide insurance coverage per the requirements in Section C or in the 
insurance section of the invitation to bid document, with the County and the City named as 
additional insured entities and certificate holders. 

3. Joint Project Activities 

3.1 The City will prepare, at its expense, the design of final signed and sealed plans and 
specifications for all the City's necessary Utility Work and reimbursable Utility Work described 
above and will furnish to the County no later than November 15, 2015, complete and reproducible 
plans on standard size sheets (11" x 17" and 24" x 36"), together with a complete set of 
specifications covering all construction requirements for the Utility Work. These plans and 
specifications will be complete in every detail and will include a "Summary of Quantities" sheet 
and/or "Bill of Materials" identifying the items of work, with a final estimate of cost (Engineer's 
Estimate), required to accomplish the Utility Work said estimate to be satisfactory to the County. 
The plans and specifications will be signed and sealed by a Registered Professional Engineer in the 
State of Florida. 

3.2 The City will coordinate the development of the Utility Work plans with the 
County's plans for the Project. The County, upon request by the City, will furnish all available 
roadway information required by the City for the coordination and development of the Utility Work 
plans, and the County will cooperate with the City to this end. 

3.3 The City will obtain all necessary Florida Department of Transportation or other 
jurisdiction permits required for construction of the Utility Work. A copy of all permits required for 
said Utility Work will be provided to the County no later than October 31, 2015. 

3.4 The County will issue a "Right-of-Way Utilization Permit" upon execution of the 
Agreement by both Parties. This permit will not be subject to any required fees. 

3.5 All surveys for construction of the Utility Work will be furnished by the successful 
contractor, in accordance with the plans and specifications provided by the City. 

3.6 The coordination ofthe City's Utility Work with that of the roadway contractor and 
other utilities and/or their contractors will be the responsibility of the County. The City will 
cooperate fully and immediately to resolve any delays in the construction of the project occurring as 
the result of the City's Utility Work. 

3.7 All of the Utility Work done pursuant to this Agreement shall be done in substantial 
accordance with the plans and specifications of the City, which plans, and specifications are, by 
reference hereto, made a part hereof. All information required for field changes, change orders or 
supplemental agreements pertaining to the City' s Utility Work will be promptly furnished to the 
County. 

3.8 During construction of the City's Utility Work, the City will provide the necessary 
construction and engineering inspection for the City's Utility Work to determine if the Utility Work 
is in substantial compliance with the plans and specifications, and provide all required testing 

Page 3 of8 



associated with the City's Utility Work, excluding backfill and compaction testing in accordance 
with Pinellas County Minimum Testing Frequency Requirements, and provide results to the County 
for same. The contractor shall contact the City's Engineering Inspection Division at 727-893-7130 
within 24 hours prior to commencement of any City Utility Work to schedule the appropriate 
inspection and pressure testing. The City's inspector will immediately notify the County inspector 
of any objections to the Utility Work. 

3.9 The City will participate in the design, utility coordination, pre-construction and 
other meetings as necessary for Project coordination. 

3. I 0 All adjustments, relocations, repairs, maintenance, and incidental work 
("Incidentals") required to be performed to the City's existing utilities for the Joint Project, not 
included in the Utility Work, will be the sole responsibility of the City. All such work is to be 
coordinated with the construction of this Joint Project and in a manner that will not cause delay to 
the County's Project contractor. 

3.11 The City's comments and suggestions are invited and will be considered by the 
County; however, all services and work under the construction contract will be performed to the 
satisfaction of the County's Director of Engineering & Technical Support, who will decide all 
questions, difficulties and disputes of whatever nature which may arise under or by reason of such 
contract for Utility Work, the prosecution and fulfillment of the services thereunder, and the 
character, quality, amount and value thereof; and whose decision upon all claims, questions and 
disputes thereunder are final and conclusive upon the Parties hereto. 

3.12 Upon completion of the entire Project, which will be determined jointly by the 
County and the City, the City will own, control, maintain and be responsible for all City utility 
facilities in accordance with the terms of the Right-of-Way Utilization Permit. The City will 
maintain and keep in repair, or cause to be maintained and kept in repair, all of such constructed 
utilities facilities. 

3.13 The County will forward any accounting records, if requested, to the following City 
representative: 

Brendan Lynch, Civil Engineer II 
City of St. Petersburg 
P.O. Box 2842 
St. Petersburg, FL 33731 

3.14 Upon final payment to the contractor for the Project, the County intends to have its 
final and complete accounting of all costs incurred in connection with the work performed 
hereunder within ninety (90) days. All project costs records and accounts shall be subject to audit 
by a representative of the City for a period of three (3) years after final close out of the Project. 

3.15 Upon completion of the Utility Work, the Contractor will supply "as built" 
("Record") standard size sheet (11" x 17" or 24" x 36") Utility Work plans to the County, who in 
tum will, within thirty (30) days of receipt from the contractor to the County, furnish the City with 
one (1) set. 

3.16 Upon completion of the entire Project, the County will insure that any warranty, 
including materials, equipment, workmanship and closeout documents, by the contractor 
constructing and/or installing facilities related to the Utility Work in accordance with this 
Agreement, is assigned to the City. 

Page 4 of8 



4. Project Managers 

The primary contact for each of the Parties is: 

4.1 The Project Manager for City shall be Brendan Lynch, or his designee ("City's 
Project Manager"), whose telephone number is (727) 892-5381 and whose post office address is 
P.O. Box 2842, St. Petersburg, Florida 33731. 

4.2 The Project Manager for the County shall be Mbianda Mbianda or his designee 
("County's Project Manager"), whose telephone number is (727) 464-4612 and whose mailing 
address is Pinellas County Engineering & Technical Support, 14 S Ft. Harrison Ave., Clearwater, 
Florida 33756. 

4.3 Each Party may designate a replacement Project Manager by giving notice of such 
designation to the other party in accordance with this Agreement. 

5. Records, Reports, and Inspection 

The County shall maintain financial records, accounting and purchasing information, and books and 
records for the Project. These books, records, and information shall comply with general 
accounting procedures. All documents related to the Project are public records and shall be retained 
and provided as required by law. 

6. Compliance with Federal, State, County, and Local Laws 

Both Parties shall comply with all federal, state, county, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances 
at all times. 

7. Responsibilities of the Parties 

The County and the City shall be fully responsible for their own acts of negligence and their 
respective agents' acts of negligence, when such agents are acting within the scope of their 
employment; and shall be liable for any damages resulting from said negligence to the extent 
permitted by Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of 
sovereign immunity by either the County or the City. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent 
by the County or City to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement. 

8. Discrimination 

The County and the City shall, during the performance of this Agreement, comply with all 
applicable provisions of federal, state and local laws and regulations pertaining to prohibited 
discrimination. 

9. Assignment 

This Agreement may not be assigned. 

PageS of8 



I 0. Severability 

Should any section or part of any section of this Agreement be rendered void, invalid, or 
unenforceable by any court of law, for any reason, such a determination shall not render void, 
invalid, or unenforceable any other section or any part of any section of this Agreement. 

11. Entire Agreement 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties, and no change will be valid 
unless made by supplemental written agreement executed by both Parties. 

12. Notification 

All notices, requests, demands, or other communications required by law, or this Agreement shall 
be in writing and shall be deemed to have been served as of the delivery date appearing upon the 
return receipt if sent by certified mail, postage prepaid with return receipt requested, if hand 
delivered, or upon the actual date of delivery to the Project Manager, whose address is set forth in 
Section 4 above. 

13. Waiver 

No act of omission or commission of either Party, including without limitation, any failure to 
exercise any right, remedy, or recourse, shall be deemed to be a waiver, release, or modification of 
the same. Such a waiver, release, or modification is to be effected only through a written 
modification to this Agreement. 

14. ·Due Authority 

Each Party to this Agreement represents and warrants to the other Party that (i) it is duly organized, 
qualified and existing entities under the laws of the State of Florida, and (ii) all appropriate 
authority exists so as to duly authorize the persons executing this Agreement to so execute the same 
and fully bind the party on whose behalf they are executing. 

15. Headings 

The paragraph headings are inserted herein for convenience and reference only, and in no way 
define, limit, or otherwise describe the scope or intent of any provisions hereof. 

16. Approval 

.This Agreement is subject to approval by the City and the County. 

17. Fiscal Funding 

The obligations of the Parties are subject to appropriate budgeted funds being available in each 
budget year to achieve the purposes of this Agreement. In the event that sufficient budgeted funds 
are not available in a subsequent fiscal year, this Agreement shall terminate on the last day of the 
fiscal year for which sufficient budgeted funds are available without penalty to either of the Parties. 
The obligations of the City as to any funding required pursuant to this Agreement shall be limited to 
an obligation in any given year to budget, appropriate and pay from legally available funds, after 
monies for essential City services have been budgeted and appropriated, sufficient monies for the 

Page 6 of8 



funding that is required during that year. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City shall not be 
prohibited from pledging any legally available non-ad valorem revenues for any obligations 
heretofore or hereafter incurred, which pledge shall be prior and superior to any obligation of the 
city pursuant to the Agreement. 

18. Term 

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution of this Agreement by the Parties and 
shall terminate after completion and acceptance of the Utility Work and upon final payment in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 3.14 of this Agreement. If the County fails to issue a 
Notice to Proceed to a contractor for the Project within three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the 
date of full execution of this Agreement by the Parties, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated 
and any payments made by the City to the County shall be refunded in full by the County within 
thirty (30) days. 

Page 7 of8 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their 
duly authorized representatives on the day and date first above written. 

CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 

By: A:·&2~ c 
7 ) ~ 

Print: --"'G=a r~yL-.:C:..::.o-=-rn=w;;_;e::...:l:....::l=--------'-/-

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA by and 
through its Board of County Commissioners 

By: _____________ _ 

Chairperson 

Title: City Administrator 

ATTEST: Ken Burke, Clerk 

By: ____________________ ___ 

Deputy Clerk 

OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL 

REVIEWED AND APPROV/1! APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By:~.-t:f_ 
/15. ,5~c#..1€ity Attorney 

Page 8 of8 



EXHIBIT A 
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG 

SUMMARY OF UTILITY ADJUSTMENT PAY ITEMS 
HAINES ROAD WATER MAIN ADJUSTMENTS 

ITEM NUMBER UNIT QUANTITY ITEM UNIT COST TOTAL COST 
005-0900 LS 1 SURVEY. UTILITY AS-BUlL T REQUIREMENTS $15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 
005-XXXX LS 1 SURVEY, LAYOUT $ 7,500.00 $ 7,500.00 
101-0100 LS 1 MOBILIZATION $70,000.00 $ 70,000.00 
102-0100 LS 1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC $25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 

1600-600-009 EA 30 DISCONNECT & PLUG 2" MAIN $ 625.00 $ 18,750.00 
1600-900-012 LF 1100 PIPE REMOVAL. 2" AND BELOW $ 17.00 $ 18,700.00 
1600-900-016 LF 25 PIPE REMOVAL, 6" $ 21 .50 $ 537.50 
1611 -140-000 LBS 4550 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS $ 8.50 $ 38,675.00 
1611-140-006 EA 10 ANCHOR COUPLINGS (6") $ 600.00 $ 6,000.00 
1611-140-008 EA 10 ANCHOR COUPLINGS (8") $ 650.00 $ 6,500.00 
1612-1 90-505 LF 100 3/4" SERVICE LINE FURNISHED & INSTALLED $ 57.50 $ 5,750.00 
1612-190-506 LF 60 1" SERVICE LINE FURNISHED & INSTALLED $ 85.00 $ 5,100.00 
1612-190-510 LF 10 > 1/ 1/2" SERVICE LINE FURNISHED & INSTALLED $ 95.00 $ 950.00 
1612-190-605 LF 85 3/4" SERVICE LINE, OPEN CUT $ 15.00 $ 1,275.00 
1612-190-606 LF 155 1" SERVICE LINE, OPEN CUT $ 18.50 $ 2,867.50 
1612-190-706 LF 150 1" SERVICE LINE, BORE/PUSH $ 20.00 $ 3 000.00 
1612-190-71 0 LF 75 2" SERVICE LINE, BORE/PUSH $ 27.50 $ 2,062.50 
1612-195-000 EA 5 SERVICE CONNECTION INVESTIGATION $ 1,250.00 $ 6,250.00 
1613-130-509 LF 75 2" PVC PIPE INSTALLED $ 25.00 $ 1,875.00 
1614-140-716 LF 300 6" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN INSTALLED $ 75.00 $ 22,500.00 
1614-140-718 LF 3510 8" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN INSTALLED $ 85.00 $ 298,350.00 
1614-140-721 LF 165 12" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN INSTALLED $ 98.50 $ 16,252.50 
1615-130-006 EA 2 ADJUST WATER MAIN, 6" (IN-KIND) $ 3,500.00 $ 7,000.00 
1615-130-008 EA 2 ADJUST WATER MAIN, 8" (IN-KIND) $ 4,250.00 $ 8,500.00 
1615-130-012 EA 3 ADJUST WATER MAIN, 12" (IN-KIND) $ 6,000.00 $ 18,000.00 
1617-140-516 EA 45 6" RESTRAINED JOINTS $ 300.00 $ 13,500.00 
1617-140-518 EA 195 8" RESTRAINED JOINTS $ 350.00 $ 68 250.00 
1617-140-616 EA 15 6" EXISTING PIPE RESTRAINED JOINTS $ 600.00 $ 9,000.00 
1618-190-316 LF 95 6" HOPE WATER MAIN INSTALLED (DIRECTIONAL BORE) $ 82.50 $ 7 837.50 
1623-121-009 EA 5 2" SLEEVED CONNECTION $ 715.00 $ 3,575.00 
1623-121-016 EA 3 6" SLEEVED CONNECTION $ 1,375.00 $ 4,125.00 
1642-116-004 EA 2 < 2" GATE VALVE & BOX $ 150.00 $ 300.00 
1642-116-009 EA 1 2" GATE VALVE & BOX $ 1,075.00 $ 1,075.00 
1642-116-016 EA 7 6" RESILIENT WEDGE, GATE VALVE & BOX $ 1,375.00 $ 9,625.00 
1642-116-017 EA 6 8" RESILIENT WEDGE. GATE VALVE & BOX $ 1,785.00 $ 10,710.00 
1643-131-106 EA 2 6" x 6" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE & BOX $ 6,000.00 $ 12,000.00 

1643-700 EA 25 ADJUST VALVE BOX $ 200.00 $ 5,000.00 
1644-113-090 EA 5 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (W/ VALVE) $ 4,000.00 $ 20,000.00 
1647-121-210 EA 20 1" TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAP, VALVE & BOX $ 325.00 $ 6,500.00 
1648-101-108 EA 2 < 2" TEMPORARY BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY $ 450.00 $ 900.00 
1648-101-109 EA 1 2" TEMPORARY BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY $ 750.00 $ 750.00 
1648-100-1 16 EA 2 6" TEMPORARY BLOW OFF ASSEMBLY $ 3,250.00 $ 6 500.00 
1648-100-118 EA 6 8" TEMPORARY BLOW OFF ASSEMBLY $ 4,000.00 $ 24,000.00 

999-001 EA 1 18" STEEL CASING REMOVAL $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
999-002 LS 1 ROOT PRUNING $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 
999-003 LF 40 TYPE A (PINELLAS COUNTY) CURB RESTORATION $ 25.00 $ 1,000.00 
999-004 SF 100 CONCRETE SIDEWALK RESTORATION $ 8.50 $ 850.00 
999-005 SY 120 ASPHALT DRIVEWAY RESTORATION $ 45.00 $ 5,400.00 
999-006 SY 70 ROADWAY RESTORATION $ 50.00 $ 3,500.00 
999-007 LS 1 REPLACE REMOVED LANDSCAPING $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 
999-008 SF 875 SOD RESTORATION $ 0.75 $ 656.25 
999-009 EA 100000 UNSPECIFIED WORK (ALLOWANCE) $ 1.00 $ 100,000.00 

SUBTUTAL $ 933,448.75 
COUNTY CONSTRUCTION I CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION COST (5%) $ 46,672.44 

TOTAL $ 980121.19 



CATS #47911 

NON-PURCHASING CONTRACT REVIEW TRANSMITTAL SLIP 

PROJECT: Joint Project Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg for Utility Workl 
associated with the Haines Road Intersection Pro·ect from 51 51 Avenue to 601

h Avenue 
j CONTRACT NO. : County PID No. ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE/ REVENUE: $980,121.19 J 
1 

00014 7 A (Circle or under/me appropriate choice above.) ----

In accordance with Contract Administration and its Review Process , the attached documents 
are submitted for your review and comment. Please complete this Non-Purchasing Contract 
Review Transmittal Slip below with your assessment, and forward to the next Review 
Authority on the list, skipping any authority marked "N/A." Indicate suggested changes 
by noting those in "Comments" column, or by revising, '" nr::_r, the appropriate section(s) of 
the document(s) to reflect the exact wording of the desired change(s) . 

---------~~~------------, 
. OTHER SPECIFICS RELATING TO THE CONTRACT: 

This contract represents the City of St . Pete's portion of work associated with the above project. The City w ill 
pay for their segment of work, which is estimated to be $933,448.75, plus a 5% County administrative fee. 

INITIAL/ COMMENTS 
COMMENTS REVIEWED 

REVIEW SEQUENCE DATE 
SIGNATURE (IF ANY) 

& ADDRESSED OR 
INCORPORATED -- - -

Originator: 

~ Engineering 
1 Scott Baird ~t'? 'I~ 

~17/15 &fR r l"n FemandN, P.E. 
Kevin Becotte, P.E. ~/-;-7/1<:>- t-j.l 
Finance:** 

0 l~jl)~ Cassandra Williams 

I 

- -
J.u_ c_tl~. OMB:** 

R;/Lo}1) 
Bill Ber ger { 

Risk Mgmt: 

~/a.l\6 ~\;~ &-,-\-1~ Virginia Holscher '6-W --7 ?~\\c ~ ~-\--~ -
Legal: 
Christy Pemberton Blu/1~ G9 
Assistant County 

o/Jsj,S' Su-~~ ~ Administrator: 

~ Paul Sacco ~~~ ))0 I/ 
- co 1,-1 1':> -

Please return to Merry Ce leste ext. 4-3185 
All inquiries should be made to Scott Baird ext. 4-8935. 

Revtsed 4.201 5 



OM B Contract Review 

Contract Name Joint Project Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg for Utility Work associated with 
the Haines Road Intersection Project from 51st Ave to 60th Ave. 

CATS# 47911 I Contract # I I Date: I 8/19/15 

I I I I 
Mark all Applicable Boxes: 

Contract information: 

New Contract (Y /N) y Original Contract Amount 980,121.19 
Fund(s) N/A Amount of Change NA 
Cost Center(s) Contract Amount 980,121.19 
Program(s) Amount Available Total: 
Account(s) Included in Applicable 

N/A 
Fiscal Year(s) FY16-FY17 Budget? (Y/N} 

Description & Comments 
(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.) 

Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg is the City's portion of utility work for Haines Rd reconstruction 
project. The City's preliminary estimated Utility Work is $933,448.75, plus a five percent (5%) County 
construction/contract administration fee of $46,672.00 for a total cost of $980,121.19. The City will 
submit payment to the County no later than thirty (30) days after notification of intent to award 
construction contract. This will not show up as part of the budget for the County project. The City's 
portion will be hold in a Liability account. 

Analyst: Tim Crowley OktoSign: ~ 

Instructions/Checklist 
1. Upon receipt of a contract and notification in County Admin Tracking System (CATS) review the 

Agenda and Contract for language and accuracy. Make sure there are available funds, the dept 
is not overextending itself, was it planned, etc. 

2. Complete the form above using the contract document and the County accounting & budgeting 
systems. 

3. Use the "Description & Comments" section to give a brief summary of the contract and include 
your thoughts and pertinent information. 

4. Print the form, initial, and leave folder on the Director's desk. 
5. Login to CATS and click in the cell next to your name. A date will appear and click on the date 

you completed your review. Choose save and close the CATS system. 



Pinellas County Capital Improvement Program 
Project Budget Detail Report 

Parameters: Project: 000147A Haines Rd 51st to 60th Av Budget Type Code: Planning Fund Type: All 

Function: Transportation 
Activity: Road & Street Facilities 

Project: 000147A Haines Rd from Slst Avenue to 60th Avenue 

Fund:3001 Capital Projects Center: 414100 CIP-Transportation Program: 3020 Arterial Roads Projects 
010.8 Acq-Penny 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 
020.8 Design-Penny 250,000 100,000 150,000 0 0 0 
030.8 Constr-Penny 0 1,500,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 

Project Total for : Fund: 300/ Capital Projects Center: 414100 CIP-Transportation Program: 3020 Arterial Roads Projects 
350,000 1,600,000 2,150,000 0 0 

Total for Project: 000147A Haines Rdfrom 51st Avenue to 60th Avenue 
350,000 1,600,000 2,150,000 0 0 

Funding Source: 
Penny for Pinellas 350,000 1,600,000 2,150,000 0 0 

Funding Total: 350,000 1,600,000 2,150,000 0 0 

Project Description: Reconstruction of Haines Road to a 2-lane urban roadway with sidewalk and drainage improvements. 

Project Classifications: 
CIE Elements 
Location 
Originating Department 
Penny Program 
TIF District 

Transportationffransportation Systems 
St Petersburg 
DEl Public Works 
Transportation and Traffic Flow 
Greater St. Petersburg Area 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

August 19,2015 

Page I of2 

100,000 
500,000 

3,500,000 

4,100,000 

4,100,000 

4,100,000 

4,100,000 



ROAD INTERSECTION 
LOCATION MAP 


	0028_0_Staff Report
	0028_1_Attachment 1 - Agreement
	0028_2_Attachment 2 - Contract Review Slip
	0028_3_Attachment 3 - Location Map

